REPUBLIC OF KENYA

MACHAKOS COUNTY ASSEMBLY

OFFICIAL REPORT

SPECIAL SITTING

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

The House met at 10.02 a.m.

[The Speaker (Hon. Mung'ata) in the Chair]

PRAYERS

Hon. Speaker: Good morning Hon. Members. Let us proceed.

COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR

NOTIFICATION OF VACANCY

Hon. Speaker: Hon. Members, there is this notification for vacancy that was issued by this County Assembly on 2nd March, 2017. Pursuant to Article 194 (1)(a) of the Constitution of Kenya as read together with Section 19 (3) of the Elections Act, Cap 7 of the Laws of Kenya, the Speaker of the County Assembly of Machakos hereby notifies the Independent Elections and Boundaries Commission that the seat in the County Assembly for Mutituni/Ngelani ward has become vacant.

The vacancy occurred in the said seat following the demise of the Member of the County Assembly of the said ward, the late Hon. Joseph Kalunde, on the 13th day of February, 2017. That writ was served to the Independent Electoral and Boundaries Commission on 6th March, 2017 and therefore the writs are accordingly issued.

BILL

Second Reading
MACHAKOS COUNTY SUPPLEMENTARY BILL, 2017

Hon. Kasimu: Mr. Speaker, I was supposed to bring the report today, Tuesday, but I am requesting for more time with my committee to come up with a comprehensive report.

Hon. Speaker: Hon. Members, the Chairman, Budget committee approached the office this morning and explained that he had some challenges with the report and needs an additional seven days and therefore I am constrained to direct that this matter be further rescheduled in this coming Tuesday. Appropriate arrangements for gazettement will be made.

ADJOURNMENT

Hon. Speaker: In the absence of any further sitting for today, then the House adjourns.

The House rose at 10.06 a.m.